

No. 18-112

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

VANCE D. DAY, JUDGE, CIRCUIT COURT
OF OREGON, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

THE OREGON COMMISSION ON
JUDICIAL FITNESS AND DISABILITY,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of The State Of Oregon**

**RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TIMOTHY R. VOLPERT
Counsel of Record
TIM VOLPERT P.C.
610 S.W. Alder Street, Suite 415
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 703-9054
tim@timvolpertlaw.com

VICTORIA BLACHLY
DARLENE PASIECZNY
SAMUELS YOELIN KANTOR LLP
111 S.W. Fifth Ave., Suite 3800
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 226-2966
vblachly@samuelslaw.com
darlenep@samuelslaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Petitioner was disciplined by the court below for serious misconduct having nothing to do with same-sex marriage	2
1. Petitioner lied to the commission about being accosted at a soccer game.....	2
2. Petitioner allowed a felon probationer under his supervision to possess firearms and then lied about doing so	4
C. The state court based its decision to sanction Petitioner on his lies and conduct regarding BAS in the gun possession incidents, not on Petitioner’s conduct regarding same-sex marriage	9
D. There was no denial of due process.....	10
1. Due process did not require that all of BAS’s testimony be stricken from the record merely because he did not testify in person.....	11
2. Petitioner was not prevented from calling or cross examining any witnesses ..	13
3. Petitioner was not denied due process by being denied the opportunity to ask follow-up questions to questions asked by commission members after direct, cross and redirect had occurred.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. Petitioner was not denied due process when the court refused to re-open the record after the court issued its decision to question a witness Petitioner called in the commission hearing	14
5. Petitioner was not denied due process by filing the first and last brief before the court.....	15
6. The applicable rules of judicial conduct put plaintiff on notice that he, as a judge, should not lie, ask staff members to lie for him, or encourage a convicted felon under his supervision to violate terms of his probation	16
E. Neither the commission nor the court disrespected Petitioner’s personal religious beliefs.....	16
F. Petitioner is not being prosecuted because of his religious beliefs or his conduct regarding same-sex marriage	22
G. The Petition should be denied	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Greene</i> , 429 N.E.2d 390 (N.Y. 1981).....	24
<i>In re Koffler</i> , 412 N.E.2d 927 (N.Y. 1980).....	24
<i>Oregon v. Day</i> , Marion County Circuit Court, Case No. 16CR73159.....	23
STATUTES	
ORS 162.415	23
ORS 166.270	22
